Marketable securities FVTPL FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost
Debentures payable Amortized cost Amortized cost
Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost

(ii) During the year ended December 31, 2017 the Company changed its accounting policy for mineral exploration
properties to recognize these costs in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred, as
permitted under IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources. Management judges that the change in
accounting policy will result in clearer, more relevant and reliable financial information.

The previous accounting policy was that exploration and evaluation expenditures were capitalized in respect of each
identifiable area of interest, once the legal right to explore had been acquired, until the technical feasibility and
commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrated.

The impact of this change on the previously reported financial statements for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2017 are as follows:

(i) Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
f

As previously
Nine months ended September 30, 2017 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (809,413) (809,413)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (953,143) (809,413) (1,762,556)

As previously
Three months ended September 30, 2017 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (16,763) (16,763)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (398,588) (16,763) (415,351)

(ii) Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

Nine months ended September 30, 2017 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Net loss for the (953,143) (809,413) (1,762,556)
Net cash used in operating activities (750,442) (809,413) (1,559,855)
Net cash used in investing activities (809,413) 809,413 -

RISK FACTORS

The information provided in this document is not intended to be a comprehensive review of all matters concerning the
Company. The users of this information, including but not limited to investors and prospective investors, should read it
in conjunction with all other disclosure documents provided including but not limited to all documents filed on SEDAR
(www.sedar.com).

- 18 -

An investment in the securities of the Company is highly speculative and involves numerous and significant risks. Such
investment should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume